TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM697301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
MAROLINA OUTDOOR INC.		12/20/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACF FINCO I LP				
Street Address:	560 White Plains Road				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Tarrytown				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	10591				
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

900665133

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5570396	N
Registration Number:	5869384	N NOMAD
Serial Number:	88191943	NOMAD OUTDOOR PERFORMANCE
Serial Number:	90207201	NOMAD GEAR THAT HUNTS
Serial Number:	90207207	N GEAR THAT HUNTS
Serial Number:	90815418	N NOMAD
Registration Number:	5667301	HUK
Registration Number:	6248268	HUK
Registration Number:	5724603	HUK
Registration Number:	5347095	HUK
Registration Number:	5306841	MONEY FISH
Registration Number:	5044566	MONEY FISH
Registration Number:	5575088	HUKGEAR.COM
Registration Number:	5586259	HUK PERFORMANCE FISHING
Registration Number:	5974211	U
Registration Number:	5974210	HUK
Serial Number:	90852467	HUK
Serial Number:	90207223	N NOMAD GEAR THAT HUNTS

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007540 FRAME: 0385

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 803-799-2000

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com,geordie.zug@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: 301 South College Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2300, IP Department

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
SIGNATURE:	/cgz/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Marolina - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed) - 4864-8471-2199 1#page1.tif source=Marolina - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed) - 4864-8471-2199 1#page2.tif source=Marolina - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed) - 4864-8471-2199 1#page3.tif source=Marolina - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed) - 4864-8471-2199 1#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made as of December 20, 2021, by MAROLINA OUTDOOR INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of ACF FINCO I LP, a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as Agent for itself and the Lender Group (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and servicemarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the"**Trademarks**");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 20, 2021 (as further amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Group (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Group, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

MAROLINA OUTDOOR INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Name: Rhett D. Ricard

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE A TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Tradenames

Grantor	Tradename
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	HUK
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	NOMAD

Trademark Registration and Applications

Grantor	Name of / Description of Mark	Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration Number
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	N STAR Logo	U.S.	Registered	87/805,546	2/21/2018	9/25/2018	5,570,396
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	NOMAD plus N Design (Child Application)	U.S.	Registered	87/979,464	9/6/2017	9/24/2019	5,869,384
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	NOMAD (Stylized) Outdoor Performance	U.S.	Pending	88/191,943	11/13/2018	N/A	N/A
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	NOMAD GEAR THAT HUNTS	U.S.	Pending	90/207,201	9/24/2020	N/A	N/A
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	N Star Logo GEAR THAT HUNTS	U.S.	Pending	90/207,207	9/24/2020	N/A	N/A
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	NOMAD plus N Star Logo	U.S.	Pending	90815418	7/7/2021	N/A	N/A
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	ник	U.S.	Registered	87651894	10/19/2017	1/29/2019	5,667,301
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	ник	U.S.	Registered	87633293	10/4/2017	1/19/2021	6248268
Marolina	HUK	U.S.	Registered	87546674	7/28/2017	4/16/2019	5724603

Grantor	Name of / Description of Mark	Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Date	Registration Number
Outdoor Inc.							
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	HUK	U.S.	Registered	86983178	3/11/2014	11/28/2017	5347095
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	MONEY FISH	U.S.	Registered	86294427	5/29/2014	10/10/2017	5306841
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	MONEY FISH	U.S.	Registered	86894429	2/2/2016	9/20/2016	5044566
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	HUKGEAR.COM	U.S.	Registered	87805501	2/21/2018	10/2/2018	5575088
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	HUK PERFORMANCE FISHING	U.S.	Registered	87868713	4/9/2018	10/16/2018	5586259
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	U (Stylized)	U.S.	Registered	88462846	6/6/2019	1/28/2020	5974211
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	HUK (Stylized)	U.S.	Registered	88462820	6/6/2019	1/28/2020	5974210
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	ник	U.S.	Pending	90852467	7/28/2021	N/A	N/A
Marolina Outdoor Inc.	N NOMAD GEAR THAT HUNTS	U.S.	Pending	90207223	9/25/2020	N/A	N/A

RECORDED: 12/23/2021